Tell.

8860903 8860904 8860905 8860841

HH

THIS DOC IN ENT PREPARED BY AND UPON PECORDING MAIL TO:

Brandon R. Calve t, Usq. Charity & Associates P. C. 20 N. Clark Street, Suite 1150 Chicago, Illinois 60602



Doc#: 1234033062 Fee: \$62.00 Karen A. Yarbrough RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 12/05/2012 09:39 AM Pg: 1 of 10

THIRTY-THIRD MOD'FIC ATION AND SUPPLEMENT TO MORTGAGE

THIS THIRTY-THIRD MCDIFICATION AND SUPPLEMENT TO MORTGAGE ("Modification Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 19th day of November, 2012 by and between RDG FUND-1 LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower") with an address at 150 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 650, Chicago, Illinois 60606, and THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois banking corporation (the "Lender"), with an office at 50 South Las alle St., Chicago, Illinois 60603.

RECITALS

A. Lender and Borrower have entered into that certain Second Amended Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 20, 2009, as amended by that certain Third Amended Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 27, 2010, as amended by that certain Forut. Amended Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2010, as amended by that certain Figh Amended Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 28, 2011 (collectively the "Loan Agreement") under which Lender agreed to make a loan or loans in the aggregate to the Borrower on a revolving basis up to the maximum principal amount of Four Million and No/100 Dollars (\$4,000,000.00) (the "Loan"). Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Borrower has executed that certain Second Amended and Restated Revolving Note dated argust 20, 2009 executed by Borrower in favor of Lender in the original principal amount of Four Million and No/100 Dollars (\$4,000,000.00), as amended by that certain Third Amended and Restated Revolving Note dated as of November 28, 2010, as amended by that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Revolving Note dated as of November 28, 2011 (collectively the "Note").

B. As security for the Liabilities (as defined in the Mortgage), Borrower executed that certain Mortgage (including Security Agreement, Fixture Filing and Assignment of Rents and Leases) dated October 7, 2009 and recorded on October 16, 2009 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document Number 0928944018, as modified by the First Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated October 19, 2009 and recorded on October 26, 2009 as Document Number 0929926104, as modified by the Second Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated November 10, 2009 and recorded on November 13, 2009 as Document Number 0931734072, as modified by the Third Modification and Supplement to Mortgage

BOX 334 CT

S A A S S C A INT A

dated December 9, 2009 and recorded on December 14, 2009 as Document Number 0934804143, as modified by the Fourth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated February 11, 2010 and recorded on February 19, 2010 as Document Number 1005035068, as modified by the Fifth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated April 19, 2010 and recorded on April 26, 2010 as Document Number 1011611008, as modified by the Sixth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated June 21, 2010 and recorded on July 1, 2010 as Document Number 1018226028, as modified by the Seventh Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated July 19, 2010 and recorded on August 16, 2010 as Document Number 1022812129, as modified by the Eighth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated August 12, 2010 and recorded on August 27, 2010 as Document Number 1023933110, as modified by the Ninth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage usted August 27, 2010 and recorded on September 9, 2010 as Document Number 1025241067, as modified by the Tenth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated September 13, 2010 and recorded on September 27 2010 as Document Number 1027033037, as modified by the Eleventh Modification and Supplement to Mongago dated September 24, 2010 and recorded on October 6, 2010 as Document Number 1027910036, as modified by the Twelfth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated November 8, 2010 and recorded on November 18, 2010 as Document Number 1032229121, as modified by the Thirteenth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated January 21, 2011 and recorded on February 4, 2011 as Document Number 1103522012, as modified by the Fourteenth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated February 1, 2011 and recorded or rebruary 22, 2011 as Document Number 1105341078, as modified by the Fifteenth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated March 19, 2011 and recorded on March 29, 2011 as Document Number 1108844030 modified by the Sixteenth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated April 8, 2011 and recorded on April 20, 2011 as Document Number 1111041000, as modified by the Seventeenth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated April 21, 2011 and recorded on May 4, 2011 as Document Number 1112431003, as modified by the Eighteenth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated August 11, 2011 and recorded on August 22, 2011 as Document Number 1123444009, as modified by the Nineteenth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated September 2, 2011 and recorded on September 19, 2011 as Document Number 1126231005, 2, n odified by the Twentieth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated October 19, 2011 and recorded on November 1, 2011 as Document Number 1130510052, as modified by the Twenty-First Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated November 14, 2011 and recorded on December 21, 2011 as Document Number 113:512022, as modified by the Twenty-Second Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated December 7, 2011 and recorded on January 5, 2012 as Document Number 1200522047, as modified by the Twenty-Third Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated January 3, 2012 and recorded on January 20, 2012 as Docume. Number 1202042031, as modified by the Twenty-Fourth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated January 24, 2012 and recorded on February 21, 2012 as Document Number 1205204166, as modified by the Twenty-Fifth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated February 13, 2012 and recorded or Merch 2, 2012 as Document Number 1206216022, as modified by the Twenty-Sixth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated February 23, 2012 and recorded on March 2, 2012, 2012 as Document Number 1206216023, as modified by the Twenty-Seventh Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated April 20, 2012 and recorded on May 1, 2012, 2012 as Document Number 1212212009, as modified by the Twenty-Eighth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated June 20, 2012 and recorded on July 10, 2012 as Document Number 1219233087, as modified by the Twenty-Ninth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated July 16, 2012 and recorded on July 30, 2012 as Document Number 1221233024, as modified by the Thirtieth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated September 28, 2012 and recorded on October 24, 2012 as Document Number 1229841000, as modified by the Thirty-First Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated October 12, 2012 and recorded on October 24, 2012 as Document Number 1229841001, as modified by the Thirty-Second Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated October 31, 2012 and recorded on cember 05, 2012 as Document Number 1234033061 (the "Mortgage"),

granting a first mortgage lien and security interest in certain real property described in the Mortgage (the "Original Property").

- C. The Borrower owns certain other real property, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Additional Property"), and desires that such Additional Property secure the Liabilities.
- D. The Lender and Borrower desire by this Modification Agreement to amend and supplement the Mortgage and to grant a mortgage and security interest in the Additional Property to Lender as security for the Liabilities and to provide that the Additional Property shall be subject to all provisions, conditions and restrictions of the Mortgage. The Lender and the Borrower are entering into this Modification Agreement to effectuate such amendment.

NOW THERE OCE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Londer and Borrower hereby agree as follows:

- 1. **Defined Terms.** A'n capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Mortgage.
- 2. Amendment and Supplement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Mortgage, the Mortgage is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:
- (a) The Borrower hereby bargains, gran s, conveys, warrants, mortgages and sells unto the Lender a first priority lien and security interest in and to the Acidit onal Property to the same extent as the Original Property. The Additional Property is hereby subject to all of the terms, provisions, covenants, and restrictions contained in the Mortgage.
- (b) The term "Collateral" as defined in the Loan Agreement, the term "Premises" as defined in the Mortgage and all other references in the Related Documents (as defined in the Mortgage) to the real property covered by the Mortgage, are hereby amended and supplemented to include the Original Property and the Additional Property.
- 3. Except as and to the extent amended by this Modification Agreemen, he Mortgage and the other Related Documents and all terms, conditions and provisions thereof shall, in all respects, remain unmodified and unchanged and are hereby reaffirmed, ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. The Mortgage, as hereby amended, shall continue to secure repayment of the i invilities without loss of priority.
- 5. All references in the Loan Agreement, Note and other Related Documents to the Mortgage shall be deemed to refer to the Mortgage as modified by this Modification Agreement.
- 6. Borrower agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Modification Agreement, including, without limitation, attorney's fees incurred by Lender in the preparation, negotiation and execution of this Modification Agreement.
 - 7. This Modification Agreement has been executed by the Borrower and delivered to and

executed by Lender in the State of Illinois and shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois.

- In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the Mortgage and the provisions of this Modification Agreement, the provisions of this Modification Agreement shall control.
- This Modification Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- This Modification Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which Moo. riginal, a.

 St. Cook Columns Clark's Office shall be deemed ar original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Modification Agreement is executed as of the date first above written. BORRO.

RDG FUND-1 L an Illinois limited 1.

By: Residential Dynamics

By:
Name: Yung Bong Lim
ts: Manager

Page 5 of 8

1234033062 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Modification Agreement is executed as of the date first above written.

I	F	N	n	E	R	•
	410		LJ	1	ĸ	

BORRO.

RDG FUND-1 L an Illinois limited I.

By: Residential Dynamics
By:
Name: Yung Bong Lim
Namager

1234033062 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS			
COUNTY OF COOK)			
Northern Trust Company be the person whose nam acknowledged that they voluntary act at dis the	dersigned, a notary public in ar of the component of the	n, personally known to a instrument, appeared be instrument pursuant to oration, for purposes the	me (or satisfactorie efore me this day authority, as his herein set forth.	ily proven) to in person and
*	D 0 x	Notary Publ	<u></u>	
My commission expires		Notary Fuoi	ic	
10-09-201		OFFICIAL GABRIEL	SEAL	1
(SEAL)		GABRIEL Notary Public - S My Commission Ex	NAME OF GUIDOIS	1
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS	Ship a		
Yung Bong Lim, a mana company is the manager (or satisfactorily prover	ned, a notary public in and for sai ager of Residential Dynamics Grof RDG Fund-1 LLC, an Illing to be the person whose name arson and acknowledged that the d voluntary act and as the free an	roup LLC, an Illinois to bis limited liability come is subscribed to the for a signed and delivered	npeny, personally pregcing instrum the said ir strume	known to me ent, appeared ent pursuant to
Given under m	y hand and notarial seal this	day of	_, 2012.	6
		Notary Pul	olic	_
My commission expire	rs:			
(SEAL)	Page :	6 of 8		

1234033062 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS		
COUNTY OF COOK)		
I, the undersigned, a notary public in a	nd for said County, it	the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that, a Northern Trust Company, an Illinois banking corporation be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said i voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act said corp	instrument pursuant t	o authority, as his/her free and
Given under My hand and notarial seal this	day of	, 2012.
9		
Ox	Notary Pu	blic
My commission expires:		
(SEAL)		
	0,	
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	Shx.	
My commission expires: (SEAL) STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF COOK) 1. the undersigned, a notary public in and for sa	20	
Yung Bong Lim, a manager of Residential Dynamics Company is the manager of RDG Fund-1 LLC, an Illin (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name before me this day in person and acknowledged that the authority, as his free and voluntary act and as the free art forth.	Froup LLC, an Illinois in its limited liability of e is subscribed to the ey signed and delivered to voluntary act said of the ey signed and the extended to t	ompey, y, personally known to me foregoin; instrument, appeared the said instrument pursuant to company, for purroses therein se
Given under my hand and notarial seal this 2	<u>les</u> day of <u>lavern</u>	ov, 2012.
	Notary F	Public
, / Notice Public -	EWISH	
(SEAL)		

Page 6 of 8

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

8043 GROSS POINT RD., MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

LOTS 72 AND 73 IN OLIVER SALINGER AND COMPANY'S SECOND OAKTON STREET SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOT 22 IN OWNERS SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 21 TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, 12 INOIS.

PIN:

10-21-326-003-CJOS

10-21-326-004-0000

2923 N. NATOMA AVE., #10, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 1:

UNIT 2923-10, FURTHER DESCRIBED AS: PLAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 102 IN THE FIRST ADDITION TO MONTCLARE GARDENS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 (EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN FOR RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF A LINE DRAWN PERPENDICULAR TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 102, AT A POINT WHICH IS 211.77 FEET EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 102, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT 102, TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 102 WHICH IS 212.50 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 102, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 102, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FOR IN THE DECLARATION OF PARTY WALL RIGHTS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS RECORDED DECEMBER 30, 2004 AS DOCUMENT 0436519071 AND MENDED AND RESTATED BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED JANUARY 10, 2005 AS DOCUMENT 050:027033 AND FIRST AMENDMENT RECORDED APRIL 21, 2005 AS DOCUMENT 0511118133 AND SECOND AMENDMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 19, 2005 AS DOCUMENT 0529219025 AND AS CREATED BY DEFT SATED FEBRUARY 10, 2006 AND RECORDED MARCH 17, 2006 AS DOCUMENT 0607635011 FROW 2931-35 NATOMA LLC TO KRZYSZTOF KRAWCZYK FOR THE PURPOSE OF INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 102 IN FIRST ADDITION TO MONT CLARE GARDENS, AFORESAID, AND THE NORTH 10 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 102 IN FIRST ADDITION TO MONT CLARE GARDENS, AFORESAID.

PIN: 13-30-219-081-0000

1234033062 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1728 MAIN ST., EVANSTON, ILLINOIS

LOT 3 IN BLOCK 4 IN PITNER AND SONS SECOND ADDITION TO SOUTH EVANSTON, A SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 24 TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

10-24-400-009-0000 PIN:

1511 OAKTON ST., EVANSTON, ILLINOIS

LOT F IN OAKTON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 8 (EXCEPT THE EAST 12 1/2 FEET THEREOF) ALL OF LOTS 9 TO 18 BOTH INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 3 IN OAKTON SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 41 NORT 1, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AMBL.

OCIONAL CIONAL C RECORDED MAY 11, 1955 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 16233331 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 10-24-430-055-0000